State of Oregon Onsite Permit ID:  0S406085
Department of Environmental Quality

Certificate of Satisfactory Completion

Installation of this onsite wastewater treatment system has been determined to comply with the applicable
requirements in Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 34 ‘_thvzszons 071 and 073 and the conditions of

Permit OS406085 as follows:

PROPZ RTY INFORMATION |

Property Owner: Osburn Olson, L. L. C‘idba - Townshlp 07N Rangef W, Section 34 CD
+ Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.- .

Property Locatxon ailey Lane;* Gearhart . Tax Lot 502

Facility Type: ’ngle Famll Dwellmg S " lat‘sop{ County;_

071- 0203 or 340 071 0210 apply, mcludmg payment of'an addmonal fee.
5 This system must operate in compliance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 071 and must not create a
public health hazard or pollute public waters.

Application ID: 406897, Construction-Installation Permit - Single Family Dwelling - Installer: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.: dba  Page 1 of2

Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.



6 Unless otherwise required by the agent, the system installer must backfill (cover) this system within 10
days after the issuance of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion.

SYSTEM INSPECTIONS AND COMPLETION DATES
Pre-Cover Inspection by Connie Schrandt on 9/2/2008

Installer Name: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.: dba Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.
To be yalid, this document must be signed by an "Agent" as defined in OAR 340-071-0100.
( DAL g :Jf M e :()fnsxte-TWastewater Specialist DR 9/2/2008

Authorized Agent: Title .. Date CSCIssued
Connie Schrandt . N

Department of ‘Er"ii/ironmentali Quahty = S
Northwest Region - Warrenton'Office. = =~ -
65 N Highway 101, Suité G .. = =
Warrenton, OR 97146~ . wiiio

Phone: (503) 861-3280 T2 ohT L

Fax: (503) 8613259 -

Application ID: 406897, Construction-Installation Permit - Single Family Dwelling - Installer: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.: dba  Page 2 of 2
Osburn-Olson, L.L.C.



Zor Offictal Use Onlv/Date Received: . i SQP‘\~QI 20:)8 i’
Final Inspection Request and Notice - Onsite ID: 406085

Pursuant to the requirements within ORS 454.665, OAR 340-071-0170 and OAR 340-071-0175, the system installer and/or
the permittee must notify the Department of Environmental Quality (or its authorized A.g
do AAZ%?@A &sﬁmw JALITY

aiteration or repair of a system for which a permit was issued is completed and prior to ba

installation. The Department (or Agent) has 7 days to perform an inspection of the completed constrifidn/nktaftda
following the official notice date, unless the Department (or Agent) elects to waive the inspection and authorizes the system
to be backfilled. Receipt and acceptance of this completed form by the Department (or Agent) establizh& fBedofFRi4l notice
date of your request for the pre-cover inspection. Faxed copies are acceptable for inspection request purposes only. Originals

must be received before a Certificate of Satisfactory Completion is issued. Please complete jsegj.]ﬁl }B}ﬁ /3 \?(ﬁ"]#e 60Fm"
and return it to the office that issued the permit. Forms that are determined to be incompleté wi qﬁ ehq et N';'ﬂ 4 FICE
- I

SECTION 1: Owner/Permittee !nform_atron: Township 07N, Range 10W, Section 34 CD

Name: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. dba: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. Clatsop County TaxLot#: Tax Lot 502

Property Bailey Lane, Gearhart
Address:

SECTION 2: System Component Specifications

A, Tanks/Pumps g System Type: Sand Filter: Bottomless - Residential ::?;tﬁe:;tlg:*
- Tanks(1) Volume: ISoo Compartments: & Manufacturer: Wi LLAmETTE LC;iZ EVSTORE Date‘g/a)g/ag
Tanks(2) {Volume: Compariments: Manufacturer: Date:
Pump(s) [HP: %, IModeVManuf_ﬂf(_)Eué ¢ PA3pos Floal(s)Type(1): py = [ModelManuf. 02 =z “A™ 3ch
Float{s) Type(2): - liviodel/Manuf.
B. Piping
Effluent Sewer (fank fo drainfield) |Yes No Diameter: ASTM#/Other: , [Length:
Pressure Transport Pipe Ya. L” INo Diameter: / 7‘/ i ASTM#/Other: Di? 35"’ Length: . Q:S'i
C. Secondary Treatment Unit: _ :
Sand Filter™ [Yes |~ «lNo e Rorrpmles S |Container Dimensions: z,3° ¢ 3/
Underdrain pipe |Diameter: ASTM#/Other: ’ Length:
Manifold piping | Diameter: . j %f " IASTM#/Other: /I)\/C DiI785 Length:: 77 }"&f
Internal Pump {HP: Model/Manufacturer
Floats({1) | Type: Model/Manufacturer
Floats(2) | Type: Model/Manufacturer

ATT [Yes ‘No / Elodel

Certified Maint. |Provider Name:

Operation and Maint. [Contract Received? lYes ]No 1/ ]

D. Drainfield Media

Type |(Gravel, Pipe or a“em“-‘“'e") g vd]a DERSALD! 7 l/zxu D& ReAGRAsl : Tyds D R0 Roctt

Distribution Box | ¢S No /
Drop Box | 1€S No / i To1Rl
Distribution Pipe |Yes &7 [No Diameter: 3/ ¢ ‘ASTM#IOther:fl/ c DiTgs |Length: e/ 3/ ¢ |
Comment

*All Tanks(s) were tested for water-tightness afterlnsrallaaon and passed in accordance with OAR 340-073-0025(3)
**Attach sieve analysis for Underdrain Media and Filter Sand

Application ID: 406897, Construction-Installation Permit - Single Family Dwelling, Owner Name: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. dba: Osbum-Olson, Page 1 of 2
LLC DEQ Rev: 4/8/2008



SECTION 3 - As Built Plan

-AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the direction of NORTH. Show locailons of all wells within 200 feet of the system.

Show system setback distances from property lines, structures, wells, striedris] eBF ENVIRONMENTAL () 14l Ty
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SECTION 4 - Construction was performed by (Signature Required

| certify that the information provided on both pages of this document is correct and that the construction of this system was in accordance with the permit
and the rules regulating the construction of onsite wastewater treatment systems (OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).

Owner/P: itt Certified Install [Certification#: - |Print Namez i-
r/Permittee or Certifi nstaller w/Certificaf SCOH'—Z" \/\'V\
Licensed Installer: |Yes v No License#: Certificationd: e 0
Owner/ Certified Signature; ) — Date.. ) Phone#_ o
Installer: 6{)‘% %f% ec/‘/ 3/ ok S03-44P-i3 1D
SECTION 5 - Office Use Only: Installer/Owner
. Yes No Date: (Permittee) [yes’ No Date:
Notice Accepted |~ X % A-2-08 Notified:| < 9-2-08
-If No, Reason for Non
Acceptance:
Comment:

Application ID: 406897, Construction-Installation Permit - Single Family Dwelling, Owner Name: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. dba Osbuni-Olsoxw, Page 2 of 2
LLC.

DEQ Rev: 4/8/2008



DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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Jmmsmppoose SAND & GRAVEL BOB WA
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COMPANY NAME: GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC,
COLMUMBIA RIVER SAND

CERTIFIED TECH: LYNN RINGHEIM ODOT# 41361




State of Oregon Onsite ID:  0S406085
Department of Environmental Quality Expiration Date: 6/2/2009

Construction-Installation Permit

This Construction-Installation Permit OS406085 authorizes the property owner to construct an onsite
wastewater system as follows:

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Owner: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. dba: Osburn- Clatsop County
Olson, L.L.C.
Property Location Bailey Lane, Gearhart Township 07N, Range 10W, Section 34 CD
Facility Type: Single Family Dwelling Tax Lot 502
3 Bedrooms

SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
System Type: Sand Filter: Bottomless - Residential

Design Flow: 450 gals/day
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gals
Minimum Dosing Tank Size: 500 gals

DistributionType: Pressurized
Sand Filter: 360 SqFt
Media Type: N/A
Maximum Trench Depth: 6 inches
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

I IMPORTANT: Current sieve analyses for particle size distribution of the sand filter media and the
underdrain media, conducted in accordance with ASTM C-117 and ATM C-136, must be submitted to
the DEQ for review and approval prior to placement during sand filter construction.

2 Meet all required setbacks.

3 The alarm and pump must be on separate circuits in the control panel.

4 The system must be installed by the property owner or a licensed sewage disposal business (installer).

> The system must be installed in accordance with the plan approved by the agent, including any changes
made by the agent.

6 Vehicular traffic and livestock must be restricted from the system area.

7 All roof drains must be directed away from the system.

8 An electrical permit and inspection from the Department of Consumer and Business Services, Building
Codes Division or the municipality with jurisdiction is required for all pump wiring installation.

9 All work is to conform to Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340, Divisions 071 and 073. Make no
changes in system location or specifications without written approval from the permit issuing agent.

Application ID: 406897, Construction-Installation Permit - Single Family Dwelling, Owner Name: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. dba: Osburn- Page 1 of2
Olson, L.L.C.



INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS
1 A final inspection request and notice form including a detailed and accurate as-built plan of the
constructed system and a list of all materials used in the construction of the system must be completed
and submitted prior to requesting a final inspection.
2 A pre-cover inspection of the installed absorption facility (prior to backfill) is required.
3 A squirt test inspection of the pressurized piping system is required.
4 An inspection of the sand filter initial cut is required prior to installing sand filter media contents.

For pre-cover inspection information, contact your agent below:

[)m R <{va\ MM Onsite Wastewater Specialist 6/2/2008 6/2/2009
Authorized Age’nt: Title Date Issued Expiration Date

Connie Schrandt

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, Warrenton Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G
Warrenton, OR 97146

Phone: (503) 861-3280

Fax: (503) 861-3259

See the Attachment 1 for additional information about your permit.

Application ID: 406897, Construction-Installation Permit - Single Family Dwelling, Owner Name: Osburn-Olson, L.L.C. dba: Osburn- Page2 of 2
Olson, L.L.C.
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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED
PN
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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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3. Application for Onsite Sewaggof & GHARONVENTAL QUALTY] mwprot om

&5E
Treatment System RECEIVED Date Received 20/0%

O

Fee Paud

Receipt Number / % ‘/S-(/(ﬂ

Department of Environmental Quality :
m 65 N Higll“'il_\' 1011 Suite G MAY 2 0 20[]8 Application Number

Date of st Respons - -
State of Oregon Warrenton, OR 97146 DA::: Ll i:d ;ip::e
i o ovacg,  NOFTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE | pul irmisep
Quality one = 3PUS)R0L WARRENTO'\! Date of Completion
Fax: (503) 861-3259 Scanned Data Entry

A. Property Owner Information

Osburn/Olson LLC 1369 Stillwater Ct. Seaside, OR 97138 503-738-0969
Name Mailing Address (Street or PO Box, City, State, Zip Code) Phone Number

B. Legal Property Description

7N 10W 34CD 502 .33 acres
Township Range Section Tax Lot Tax Account Number Acreage or Lot Size
Clatsop Bailey Lane 2
County Subdivision Name Lot Block
Property Address: Bailey Lane Gearhart OR 97138
Address City State Zip Code

Directions to Property: __From Warrenton go South on Hwy 101N to Shamrock Rd. Go about 50-75 ft past and

turn left onto Bailey Lane, turn left on first driveway; Lot is at end of road.

C. Existing Facility / Proposed Facility / Water Information

Existing Facility: Proposed Facility: Water Supply:
D Single Family Residence Single Family Residence Public Gearhart
3 Name
Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms D Private
[ Other [ other Well, Spring, Sharcd

D. Type of Application

|| Site Evaluation B Renewal Permit [:l Authorization Notice for:

Construction Permit Existing Svstem Evaluation [] Connecting to an Existing System Not in Use ,

I:l Repair Permit D Pagiiiit Transter D Rq;;ncu'lg a Mobile Home or House with Another Nobile Home
Ll M“jf“ Ll I\Ii.um' D Permit Reinstatement | ’(f)ilc _il(llilcition of One or More Bedrooms

[:I Alteration Permit ] Personal Hardship
D Najor D Minor ] Temporary Housing

D Other —Please Specify

If the required fee and attachments are not included with this application, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Post a flag or sign
with your name and address at the entrance to the property. Flag and number the test holes.

By my signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Department of Environmental Quality
and it’s authgrized agents permissioZ to enter onto the above described property for the sole purpose of this application.

M. L) 5/60/08

Signature” { /4 Date
George Owen 503-717-8681
Applicant’s Name — Please Print Legibly Applicant’s Phone Number Applicant’s E-mail Address

89647 Manion Dr Warrenton, OR 97146
Applicant’s Mailing Address

Applicant is the D Owner mAuthorized Representative BLicense(l Septic Installer

Authorization Attached Osburn/Olson LLC # 38583
Installer’s Name

Rev 8-14-03 bjk



* DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

— 3 Depariment of Environmental Quality RECEIVED
North Coast Offi

P Nomcomtonee MAY 2.0 200
m Warrenton: OR 97146 ]

s Telephone: (503) 861-3280 Fax: (503) 861-3259 NORTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE
gg”%:“m‘;;;, _ WARRENTON

NOTICE AUTHORIZING REPRESENTATIVE
l HSBULK / 43 L@A} LL.C . have authorized
{Property Owner/Print Name)

Ceoryz A (@()6?), Mﬂﬂ@dm act as my agent in performing
7" (Authorized Representative/ Print Narhe) ;
the activities necessary to obtain site evaluations, permits, and other onsite wastewater
treatment program services provided by the Depariment of Environmental Quality on the
property described below in accordance with OAR chapter 340, division 071. | agree that any
costs not satisfied by the Authorized Representative are my responsibility.

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION:

Property Situs or Road Address
And described in the records of CiﬁTéaf County as:
Township % Range/2¢0_ Section34(D MapID______ TaxLot#(s) _SY 2
Township____ Range  Section_ MaplD______ Taxlot #(s)
PROPERTY OWNER:
folsed LLC

Printed Name: ___ S Bu £

‘Bignature: %! ”/’Z Date: 5//6/05
Address: /369 STietwATer CT Phone: $03-738-0 269
City, State, Zip: SEAS VDE:. oR 97/38 Fax:

E-mail Address:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

Printed Name: _/Gephoe ML ex) - Sepric Systom Des 164
Signature: %4; ﬂ&e"ﬂ) Date: __S/t/o8

Address: 896977 #law/an DR Phone: 82 3-%7~-5é81
City, State, Zip:__ L AR REN T, OR F7/%6 Fax. SD3-7 7868/

E-mail Address: QHVL/WAQEI?éﬁé’@ ool Com

Warrenton DEQ Onsite Authorization Letier- December 2005



DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1.

RECEIVED
MAY 2 0 2008
SECTION 1 - TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT (may be filled in electronically using NmmH f‘ﬁ?\fé'f*ﬁ‘ﬁ"bﬁﬁ/ﬁ]r\u
\ A T VR AV ] OFF’CE
Applicant Name/Property Owner:_Osburn/Olson LLC WARRENTON
Mailing Address:_1369 Stiliwater Ct Telephone:_503-738-0969
City:_Seaside State:_ OR Zip: 97138
Property Information:
County:__Clatsop Tax Lot Number:___ 502
Township:__ 7N Range: _ 10W Section:__34CD
Property Address: Bailey Lane, Gearhart, OR 97138
Block: Lot: 2 Subdivision Name (if applicable): Bailey Lane

This proposed facility is for:
An individual, single-family dwelling.
D Other. Describe the type of development, business, or facility and the provided services or products:

Permit or approval being requested:

On-site construction-installation permit for: New construction l:] Repairs [] Alterations
[ 1 Non-water-carried facility requests (for example, pit privy/vault toilet for camp grounds).

] On-site Authorization Notices for: ] Replacement of dwelling [] Bedroom addition

[ ] Other changes in land use involving potential sewer flow increases

SECTION 2 - TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING OFFICIAL

3.

The proposed facility is located: [ inside city limits B’insicle UGB O outside UGB
If inside the UGB, the proposed facility is subject to:
if\c ity jurisdiction I County jurisdiction [ Shared city/county jurisdiction

Property Zoning: /Q - / Zoning Minimum Parcel Size: / o

Is a public notice and hearing required? /%Yes Hearing Date:
No

Does the proposed facility comply with all applicable local land use requirements: Bi'es 0 No
Comments:

Planning Official Signature: 7/2/% v D:ZV%

Print Name: D, )= ~ 1 ¢ A5 [\, Title: .3 _

Telephone No.: ___—7 3 &~ 5~ a2 Date: S~ -c¥
* Planning Official Signature:

Print Name: Title:

Telephone No.: Date:

* Both city and county planning officials may need to sign if use is within a UGB.

Land Use Compatibility Statement for On-site Sewage Disposal System Permits OnsiteLUCS.doc (12/2002)



DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED

Receipt Number: 134546

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Warrenton Office

' 65 N Highway 101, Suite G
Warrenton, OR 97146

MAY 2 0 2008

NORTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE

WARRENTON
Date Received 5/20/2008

Received From Osburn/Olson
(Check Name): 1369 Stillwater Court

Eor TOZN R10W S34 CD
Property TaxLot 501

Seaside, OR 97138 At: Clatsop County
Bailey Lane
Gearhart, OR 97138
Current Payment
Check #
Money Order # _
Amount Paid  Payment Type Purchase Order Bank Number Amount Applied
990.00 Check 5027 96-679 990.00
Total Amount Applied $990.00

Onsite Fees Application Description
Base Fee: 950.00 Application ID: 406897
Surcharge Fee: 40.00 Application Type: Construction-Installation Permit
Plan Review Flow Fee:
W Single Family Dwelling
Pump Evaluation Fee:
Flow Fee: : .
. ) System Type: Sand Filter: Bottomless - Residential
Reinspection Fee: )
Pump Evaluation: No
Total Fee $990.00 Flow: 450 gallons/day
Payments
Previous Payments: 0.00
Current Payment: 990.00
Over Payment: 0.00 Receipt Amount: $990.00
Total Payments: $990.00
Receipted By: Date of Entry:
Vicky Schiele 5/20/2008




O Department of Environmental Quality
re g 0 n Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor Wanenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280

FAX (503) 861-3259

February 1, 2008

Ryan Osburn & Cory Olson
Osburn Olson LLC
1369 Stillwater Ct.
Seaside, OR 97138

IMPORTANT DOCUMENT - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
-This is not a construction permit-

RE: Site Evaluation Results — Site Approvals with Conditions & Site Denials
Bailey Lane Subdivision — Proposed Lots 1, 2,4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14
T7N, R10W, S34C; Tax Lot Nos. 1200, 1202 & 1400, Clatsop County
Onsite Nos: 405505, 405506, 405507, 405508, 405509, 405510, 405511, 405512,
405513, 405514, 405515 and 405516

Dear Ryan & Cory:
- The above-described properties were evaluated for suitability of onsite sewage disposal on the

following date(s): January 17 and 23, 2008. Based on the evaluation, the following onsite
wastewater treatment systems are approved for Lots 1,2, 4, 5,6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 as

follows:
Initial system: Bottomless Sand Filter
Replacement system: Bottomless Sand Filter

NOTE: Site development plans accompanied by physical stake-outs on each of the lots
approved for onsite sewage disposal will be required for review and approval prior to
issuance of any construction/installation permits.

Details of the site evaluations are included in the Site Evaluation Report that is enclosed.

Next Step — Applying for a Construction/Installation Permit

When you are ready to proceed with system construction, contact this office to get a permit
application package. A permit must be issued by DEQ for each approved system before you can
start construction.



Osburn-Olson LLC - Bailey Lane Subdivision, Lots 1-2, 4-7 & 9-14 — Site Evaluation Results
February 1, 2008, 2007
Page1of2

Request for Site Evaluation Report Review or Request for Variance

If you believe that an error was made in the evaluation of your property, you may apply for a Site
Evaluation Report Review within 60 days of the site evaluation report issue date at a cost of
$440. If you would like to apply for a Variance from one or more of the Onsite Wastewater
Treatment System rules, you may apply for a Variance at a cost of $1340. If you are interested in
either of these actions, please contact the undersigned for more details before you proceed.

Best wishes on a successful project. If you have any other questions about this report, please feel
free to call me at (503) 861-3280.

Sincerely,

Conwze 1A, Selua dt

Connie M. Schrandt
Natural Resource Specialist

Enc: Site Evaluation Report

Cc:.  George Owen, 89647 Manion Dr., Warrenton, OR 97146



Site Evaluation Report
For Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Suitability

Site Location: T7N, R10W, S34C; Tax Lot Nos. 1200, 1202 & 1400, Clatsop County
Bailey Lane Subdivision - Proposed Lots 1, 2, 4, 5,6, 7,9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14
Applicant: George Owen

Application Nos.: 406069, 406070, 406071, 406072, 406073, 406074, 406075, 406076, 406077, 406078,
406079 and 406080

Onsite Nos.: 405505, 405506, 405507, 405508, 405509, 405510, 405511, 405512, 405513, 405514, 405515 and
405516

Dafe(s) of Site Evaluation: January 17 and 23, 2008
DEQ Onsite Specialist: Connie M. Schrandt
Date of Report: February 1, 2008

General Description of Site Evaluations

Sewage contains disease-causing organisms and other pollutants that can cause adverse impacts
to human health and the environment. An onsite wastewater treatment system must treat and
dispose of sewage in a way that will not cause a public health hazard, contaminate drinking
water supplies, or pollute public waters.

Proper treatment in an onsite system begins with primary treatment inthe septic tank. The septic
tank separates the solid particles in sewage from the liquid. The liquid that comes out of the
septic tank is called effluent. The effluent may then be dispersed in the soil for further treatment
or discharged into a secondary treatment device such as a sand filter or aerobic treatment unit
prior to dispersal in the soil. For proper treatment, the effluent must slowly infiltrate into the
underlying soil. Dissolved wastes and bacteria in the effluent are trapped or adsorbed to soil
particles or decomposed by microorganisms. This process removes disease-causing organisms,
organic matter, and most nutrients. Effluent that comes to the ground surface (through poor soils
or other problems with the system) can be a possible health hazard because it may still contain
some disease-causing organisms. Soil that drains too quickly may not give the effluent enough
treatment and may result in groundwater contamination.

The purpose of the evaluation was to locate suitable soils in an area that is large enough for both
the initial drainfield area and the replacement drainfield area. The criteria used for this site
evaluation can be found in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-071.

Soil test pits and other site features were evaluated during the site visit on January 17 and 23,
2008. For each lot, the following features were evaluated:
' Soil types - how well they drain and other evidence of good soil structure for treatment
Depth to groundwater

Wells located on the site or adjacent sites.

Slopes, escarpments, ground surface variations, topography

Creeks or springs on the site or adjacent properties
 Whether the soils have been disturbed

Setbacks from property lines, buildings, water lines, and other utilities

Other site features that could affect the placement of the onsite system.
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Approved Systems

Based on the evaluation of the site and soil conditions, the following onsite wastewater treatment
systems are approved for Lots 1, 2, 4, 5, 6,7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14:

Initial System: System Type: Bottomless Sand Filter
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gallons
Minimum Dosing Tank Size: 500 gallons
Distribution Method: Low Pressure
- Minimum Base Area of Filter: 360 square feet
Maximum Filter Depth: Varies (see Field Worksheets)
Replacement System: Same as for Initial System.

The initial and replacement systems on each lot must be separated by 10 feet of undisturbed
ground or by a reinforced concrete wall that is installed as part of the initial system. Also, above
ground portions of the sand filter must be supported by a berm that extends out from the edges of
the sand filter at a 2:1 slope.

NOTE: Site development plans accompanied by physical stake-outs on each of the lots
approved for onsite sewage disposal will be required for review and approval prior to
issuance of any construction/installation permits. The plans and stakeouts must demonstrate
that there is adequate area to accommodate both initial and replacement disposal areas and that
all required setbacks (to property lines, underground utilities, building foundations, surface waters,
potential man-made cuts resulting from house placement and construction, etc.) can be maintained.

Attached are the Field Worksheets and Plot Plans that show the test pit locations and other
details of the site evaluation on each lot.

Site Limitations

Many sites have limitations that will affect either the location of the onsite sewage system or the
type of system that can be allowed. The following describes the limitations found in this
evaluation.

Setback from property lines and building foundations

Rule requirement: Table 1, OAR 340-071. 10’ setback required.

Description: The required property line setback allows construction of the system without
trespass or damage to neighboring properties. The foundation line setback prevents too much
liquid from causing the soil under the building to settle and potentially damage the building.
Site Conditions Observed: The size and configuration of Lots 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12,13
and 14 relative to residential development plans and maintaining required setbacks are such that
only bottomless sand filter systems will be considered.

Clatsop Plains Special Considerations

Description: For properties within the area generally known as the Clatsop Plains and of less
than one acre, the approved onsite system shall be either a sand filter system or a pressurized
distribution system with a design sewage flow not to exceed 450 gallons per day.

Rule requirement: OAR 340-071-0400(5)
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Site conditions observed: Lots 1,2,4,5,6,7,9,10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 are each less than one
acre in size.

Permanent groundwater levels too close to ground surface

Description: “Permanent groundwater” refers to a water table or saturated zone that exists year-
round. Treatment of sewage occurs in the soils around the drainfield area. If groundwater comes
in contact with the sewage before it has been adequately treated in the soils, there are two
concerns: 1) very little treatment occurs in saturated soils — the presence of air is required for
good treatment; and 2) sewage may be “forced” to the surface where it poses a potential public
health hazard. .

Rule requirement: OAR 340-071-0290(2)(b)(A). For approval of low-pressure distribution
systems, a minimum separation of 48 inches is required between the bottom of the disposal
trenches (or seepage bed) and the upper level to which permanent groundwater is expected to
rise. A bottomless sand filter system can be approved on sites with a minimum separation of 24
inches between the bottom of the filter and the upper level of permanent groundwater.

Soil conditions observed: The required 48-inch separation described in the rule cannot be met on
Lots1,2,4,5,6,7,9,10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 due to shallow groundwater levels, as determined
by measuring the depth to conditions associated with saturated soils and groundwater.

Additional Conditions of Site Approval for Lots 1,2,3,4, and 6

1. SitesonLots1,2,4,5,6,7,9,10, 11,12, 13 and 14 are approved for the types of onsite ‘
wastewater treatment systems described above. Peak sewage flow into each system is limited
to a maximum of 450 gallons per day, with an average sewage flow of not more than
approximately half of the peak sewage flow. This is normally sufficient to serve a single-
family dwelling with a maximum of four bedrooms. Premature failure of the treatment
system may occur if either of these flow limits are exceeded.

2. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or filling) in the acceptable area may
void these approvals. Disposal areas shall maintain a 25-foot setback to any cut banks that
may be created from an excavated cut for the house placement.

3. Both the initial and replacement disposal areas are to be protected from traffic, cover,
development or other potential disturbance of natural soil conditions.

4. The areas must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to, artificial
drainage of ground surfaces, roads, driveways and building down spouts.

5. These approvals are given on the basis that the lots will not be further partitioned or
subdivided. -

These site approvals are valid until each system is constructed in accordance with a DEQ
construction permit. Technical rule changes shall not invalidate this approval, but may require
use of a different kind of system. If there is a technical rule change affecting this site approval,
the Department will attempt to notify in writing the current property owner as identified by the
county assessor’s records. The site approval runs with the land and will automatically benefit
subsequent owners.

Attachment: Field Worksheets and Plot Plans
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| |  EVALUATION FIELD WORKSHEET o, oz o
Township:_/ /N Range: [Dw/ Section: 2'fC _ TaxReference: L[gf'ggl " Parcel Size: /4 222 %f/‘

Owner/Applicant:__ 3 bwmin . Olsore LL C Evaluator,__ CHAS ‘
Inspection Date(s); 1-17-0% ' Application Number: %%0 70
Bm/ﬁu lane SebdVidion ~ fot- 2
DEPTH TEXTURE SOIL MATRIX COLOR AND CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SATURATION,

ROOTS, STRUCTURE, EFFECTIVE SOIL DEPTH, ETC...
D24 | M (B1) 129953 , no copis

29-34 | S -WY&"‘/.:, % Fe\,‘ Loose . g SO
Pitl | 3y 1y (‘ [04A2 oc T.5 Y% _sehwated S’Mt
Y -50. v Nan»JM V2 Je" bas

011|523 BiCnix | | )
1234 | s (60 (smlm tn P, debae Wb o 2g¢

=~/

P2 2488 | o< 1 (% e Steedee @ ot boftom
1945 |\ \ >
 Pit3

Pit4

LandscapeNotes 5‘}7&)9!1?1@& O\JLME, N@de\d&/@f)@"\lar\ 10 FO&""

. Slope: -2/ . Aspect: E— Groundwater'l‘ype fz MMW 7 '
A OtherSneNotes '@5*’ 9}‘; \OCoo\-?ei A 90»'\& £ Pd(ﬁo{ J‘FL?A ‘“&‘“\O‘VCV\&. (LML "*Oﬂé@ﬂ

Desiga Flow: L/ { 0 : SYSTEM SPECIFICATTI.ONS _

Tnitial System BO W /&5 § W Fiders . ' ATT Treatment Standard: __Z—
Disposal Facility: % O linear fegt/Square fe) MaximumDepth:__ (p _inches Minimum Depth:__—— _ inches
‘Replacement System: <12 e AT [whed S V§ fern ATT Treatment Standard:
stposal Facility: linear feet/square feet Maxnnum Depth; inches Minimum Depth: inches

Special Conditions: pAvsfaﬁ r/—i‘/wf . U;//’M(Wf* Sandl frters /Yﬁlfwf’a‘ et
filP/l{CW/aﬂmpn% Lo Lo /c)t/feu' z‘é‘lﬂrr‘?‘}/ﬁfd J;/zm ﬁ)/ﬂwM/} /g res.
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